
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 5th June, 2014 
 

11.00 am 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

 





 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 

Thursday, 5 June 2014, at 11.00 am Ask for: Peter Sass 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694002 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 
 

 
Membership (9) 
 
Conservative (5): Mr G K Gibbens (Chairman), Mr A J King, MBE (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier and Mrs P A V Stockell 
 

UKIP (2) Mr M Baldock and Mr A Terry 
 

Labour (1) Mr R Truelove 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 
1 Substitutes  
2 Declarations of Interest on any items on this agenda  
3 Minutes - 1 April 2014 (Pages 5 - 8) 



4  Membership  
 To note that Mr M Baldock has replaced Mr J Elenor as a Member of this 

Committee.   
 

5 Electoral Review of Kent County Council's Area (Pages 9 - 70) 
 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Wednesday, 28 May 2014 
 
 
 



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Electoral and Boundary Review Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 1 April 
2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens (Chairman), Mr A J King, MBE (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr J Elenor, Mrs P A V Stockell, 
Mr A Terry and Mr R Truelove 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), 
Mr R Hallett (Head of Business Intelligence), Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic 
Services) and Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
13. Minutes - 23 September 2013  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2013 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
14. Electoral Review of Kent County Council's Area  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) Mr Wild introduced a report which updated the Committee on the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England’s (LGBCE) Electoral Review of Kent 
County Council’s area.   The report set out the principles outlined by the LGBCE and 
the timetable for the review.  
 
(2) Mr Hallett circulated the latest electorate population forecasts to 2020 which 
updated information on the average electoral district sizes for each of the Council 
Member options.  The forecasts took into account the latest advice from District 
Councils on the quantity and phasing of new housing to 2020, which updated the 
table set out as Appendix 1 in the report.  Work was being progressed with the ward 
level forecasts which will be the building blocks to define the new electoral divisions. 
 
(3) Members discussed the data provided and asked a number of questions which 
were responded to by Officers. 
 
(4) A Member referred to the changing role of the County Council and Elected 
Members over the next 10 years and the importance of including this in the 
discussion on the size of the County Council in 2020.  A view was expressed that the 
workload of Elected Members had changed over the years, with factors such as the 
increased use of email from constituents having an impact on workloads.  The 
importance of looking at Kent County Council’s position with the local government 
family was mentioned. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
(5) A Member stated that it would be helpful to consider the implications of the 
ratio of County Councillors to electorate and suggested that to expect Members to 
represent over 20,000 constituents with no staff support was unrealistic.  It was noted 
that the Commission had suggested that County Councillors may have a more 
strategic role than District Councillors in relation to their electorate and therefore they 
did not have to deal with as many day to day issues on behalf of their electorate, but 
this was disputed by Committee Members.  
 
(6) In response to a question on recommending to the LGBCE the creation of only 
single electoral divisions, Mr Wild explained that this was something that the County 
Council could ask for and the LGBCE would have to go along with this. However, the 
LGBCE’s prime driver would be the achievement of an equality of electorate for each 
electoral division and they would work towards achieving this aim.  
 
(7) The Chairman reminded the Committee that representatives of the LGBCE 
would be providing a briefing for all Members of the County Council on 30 April 2014 
and that there would be an opportunity for Members to put questions to them.   The 
LGBCE had indicated that they would take account of an agreed cross party view on 
the number of Elected Members from the County Council but that this would need to 
be supported by evidence such as the projected population/electorate figures.  
 
(8) The Committee discussed the contribution that it would be making to the view 
to be submitted to the LGBCE.  The Chairman suggested that a meeting of the 
Committee should be held following the LGBCE briefing and that before this meeting 
took place the political groups could take a view on what they considered to be 
appropriate Council size to recommend to the LGBCE.  
 
(9) RESOLVED that the report and discussion be noted.  
  
 
15. 2013 County Council Election Accounts  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The Committee received a report which confirmed the current status of the 
District Council’s Accounts for the County Council Elections in May 2013 which 
included an analysis of the costs.   
 
(2) Mr Sass confirmed that all District Councils had accepted the final figures and 
payments had been made, there were no outstanding matters.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
16. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT ITEMS  
(Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the 
grounds that the report involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

17. URGENT BUSINESS  
(Item ) 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that he had  decided to take the exempt 
minute from the meeting on 23 September 2013 as an urgent item due to the need 
for the Committee to approve it as a correct record at the earliest opportunity. 
 
18. Exempt Minute - 23 September 2013  
(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minute of the meeting held on 23 September 2013 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Graham Gibbens, Chairman of the Electoral and Boundary 
Review Committee 

 
 Geoff Wild, Director of Governance & Law and County 

Returning Officer 
To:   Electoral and Boundary Review Committee – 5 June 2014  
 Subject:  Electoral Review of Kent County Council’s Area 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

Summary:   This report updates Members on the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England’s Electoral Review of Kent County Council’s area. 

 
1. Introduction  
(1) On 30 April 2014 representatives from the Local Government Boundary 

Commission for England (LGBCE) gave a presentation to all Members 
on the Electoral Boundary Review of Kent County Council.   

 
(2)  All Members received a copy of the LGBCE’s ‘Electoral review of Kent 

County Council – A guide for councillors’, this is attached at Appendix 1 
to this report for information.   

 
(3) The table setting out ratios of registered electors to each elected 

Member, at Appendix 2, has been updated with the Cipfa nearest 
neighbour authorities.   

 
2. Timetable 
(1)  The timetable for the review, produced by LGBCE, is set out within the 

guide for councillors, attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 
3. Population Forecast Data 
 
(1) The information attached at Appendix 3 sets out the most up to date 

average electoral division size options for Kent County Council.  This is 
based on the latest KCC Strategy-based population forecast from March 
2014 to District Ward level.  Representatives from the Business 
Intelligence Team will be at the Electoral Boundary Committee meeting 
on 5 June to discuss this information with Members.       

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



4. Next Steps 
 
(1) The deadline for council and/or council groups’ submission on council 

size is 8 August 2014.   It is important to note that any single member or 
group of members can submit a proposal for Council size.  The LGBCE 
places no more weight on a submission which has agreement by full 
council than a single member submission.  The LGBCE is looking for 
evidence, supported by an explanation of how the proposal meets the 
Commission’s statutory criteria, to back up the submission.   

 
(2) It may, of course, be necessary for the Electoral and Boundary Review 

Committee to meet again before the full Council meeting in July 2014.   
 

Recommendation(s):  Members are invited to discuss the council size options 
to enable a report to be submitted to full Council in July 2014. 

 
Background Documents: 
Previous update reports to the Electoral Boundary Committee  
Report author contact details: 
Peter Sass  
Head of Democratic Services 
[...]
ance levels. 

• Table 2 summarises the results for each Kent district. 
• A map and table for each Kent district that shows the proposed new 

divisions has also been provided. 
 
 
 

Page 43



2 
 

Key points: 
• The circulated proposal is just one option in order to test whether a 

Council size of 84 Members is viable when working below district level. 
• The new divisions have been created purely from a statistical point of 

view. 
• In some instances (but not all) other combinations of wards are possible.  

An Excel file (ED Boundary Revisions.xls) has been created to aid the 
creation of new divisions and can be supplied upon request. 

 
 
Table 1 – Existing Electoral Divisions variance based on 2020 forecast 

Number  Percentage Number  Percentage
Ashford 7 0 7 5 71% 5 71%
Canterbury 9 2 7 4 57% 6 86%
Dartford 6 0 6 4 67% 4 67%
Dover 7 2 5 2 40% 3 60%
Gravesham 5 2 3 2 67% 2 67%
Maidstone 9 1 8 5 63% 7 88%
Sevenoaks 7 0 7 4 57% 6 86%
Shepway 6 0 6 3 50% 4 67%
Swale 7 1 6 3 50% 5 83%
Thanet 8 3 5 3 60% 3 60%
Tonbridge & Malling 7 1 6 4 67% 5 83%
Tunbridge Wells 6 0 6 2 33% 4 67%

KCC total 84 12 72 41 57% 54 75%

Electoral divisions within + or - 
10% of county average based on 

84 Members

Electoral divisions within + or - 
12.5% of county average based 

on 84 MembersNumber of 
Members

Number of 
two Member 

divisions

Number of 
electoral 
divisions

  
 
Table 2 – Proposed Electoral Divisions variance based on 2020 forecast 

Number  Percentage Number  Percentage
Ashford 7 0 7 7 100% 7 100%
Canterbury 9 3 6 4 67% 5 83%
Dartford 6 0 6 6 100% 6 100%
Dover 7 1 6 4 67% 6 100%
Gravesham 6 3 3 1 33% 2 67%
Maidstone 9 1 8 8 100% 8 100%
Sevenoaks 6 0 6 4 67% 5 83%
Shepway 6 0 6 5 83% 5 83%
Swale 7 2 5 4 80% 4 80%
Thanet 7 2 5 4 80% 5 100%
Tonbridge & Malling 7 3 4 4 100% 4 100%
Tunbridge Wells 6 1 5 5 100% 5 100%

KCC total 83 16 67 56 84% 62 93%

Electoral divisions within + or - 
10% of county average based on 

83 Members

Electoral divisions within +
[...]
te

(Those aged 18+)

Electorate - including 
attainers

(Those aged 17+)

Total numbers
TunbridgeWellsED1 13,679 13,850
TunbridgeWellsED2 14,589 14,810
TunbridgeWellsED3 14,954 15,078
TunbridgeWellsED4 12,719 12,821
TunbridgeWellsED5 27,117 27,425
District 83,057 83,983
County ED Average 13,972 14,093

Percentages
TunbridgeWellsED1 16.5% 16.5%
TunbridgeWellsED2 17.6% 17.6%
TunbridgeWellsED3 18.0% 18.0%
TunbridgeWellsED4 15.3% 15.3%
TunbridgeWellsED5 32.6% 32.7%
District 100.0% 100.0%

Variation in each ED size compared to the County average
TunbridgeWellsED1 -2.1% -1.7%
TunbridgeWellsED2 4.4% 5.1%
TunbridgeWellsED3 7.0% 7.0%
TunbridgeWellsED4 -9.0% -9.0%

Potential two member division TunbridgeWellsED5 -3.0% -2.7%

Page 69



P
age 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 1 April 2014
	5 Electoral Review of Kent County Council's Area
	Item 5 -  Appendix 1 Kent Briefing Guide with revised links
	Item 5 -  Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 5 June 2014_committee meeting_explanatory notes
	Appendix 3 ED Boundary Revisions-V1 28 May 2014
	Ashford
	Canterbury
	Dartford
	Dover
	Gravesham
	Maidstone
	Sevenoaks
	Shepway
	Swale
	Thanet
	Tonbridge & Malling
	Tunbridge Wells





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
ELECTORAL AND BOUNDARY REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Electoral and Boundary Review Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 5 June 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens (Chairman), Mr A J King, MBE (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M Baldock, Mr M A C Balfour (Substitute for Mr D L Brazier), Mr A H T Bowles, 
Mr I S Chittenden, Ms A Harrison (Substitute for Mr R Truelove), Mrs P A V Stockell 
and Mr A Terry 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), 
Mr R Hallett (Head of Business Intelligence), Ms D Mayes (Business Intelligence 
Officer - Demography), Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services) and Mr G Wild 
(Director of Governance and Law) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

19. Minutes - 1 April 2014  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. Membership  
(Item 4) 
 
It was noted that Mr M Baldock had replaced Mr J Elenor as a Member of this 
Committee. 
 

21. Electoral Review of Kent County Council's Area  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The Chairman clarified that the aims of the meeting were to consider putting 
forward a recommendation to County Council on Council size for submission to the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England’s Electoral Review (LGBCE) 
and to give consideration as to whether this proposal should include two Member or 
single Member divisions.  He emphasised that discussions on individual division 
boundaries would take place later in the process. 
 
(2) Mr Sass introduced a report which updated Members on the LGBCE’s review 
of Kent County Council’s area.  He reminded the Committee that the deadline for 
submissions on Council size to the LGBCE was 8 August 2014. The LGBCE would 
take into consideration three broad areas which were the County Council’s 
Governance arrangements, the Scrutiny function and the role of Members in their 
local community.  A survey of Members was being carried out in order to gather 
evidence on their work in their communities. Appendix 2 to the report gave an update 
of the ratio of registered electors per elected Member for the Cipfa nearest neighbour 
authorities. 
 



 

2 

(3) Mr Hallett explained that Appendix 3 to the report contained one possible 
option to test whether a Council of 84 Members for Kent was viable at a statistical 
level, he apologised for any confusion caused by referring to this as a proposed 
option.  
 
(4) Members asked officers a number of questions to inform their discussion.  Ms 
Mayes confirmed that the electorate forecast for 2020 took into account information 
from District Councils regarding housing growth and planning applications.  Mr Hallett 
stated that the final outcome from the current boundary reviews in Swale and 
Shepway would be taken into account at the appropriate time.   
 
(5) The Committee then discussed the formulation of a proposal on Council size 
for recommendation to the County Council. 
 
(6) Mr A J King, MBE proposed and Mrs P A V Stockell seconded the proposal 
that: 
 
 “Officers be instructed to prepare a proposal for submission to the  County 
Council based on the Council size remaining at 84 Members” 
 
(7) Mr M Baldock proposed and Mr A Terry seconded and the following 
amendment to the motion: 
 
 “Officers be given leeway to increase the proposed number of  Members 
by up to 5 if any of these numbers improves overall parity of  electorate size.” 
 
(8) Members debated the amendment and on being put to the vote it was lost.   
 
(9) Mr A H T Bowles proposed and Mr M A C Balfour seconded the following 
amendment to the motion: 
 
 “Officers be given discretion to produce a proposal based on 1 additional or 1 
less Member if that overcomes a discrepancy in electorate size” 
 
(10) On being put to the vote the amendment was lost. 
 
(11) The Committee debated the original motion which on being put to the vote was 
carried unanimously.  
 
(12) The Committee then considered the issue of single or two Member divisions. 
Mr Wild reminded the Committee that if the County Council formally requested the 
LGBCE to conduct a single Member review the LGBCE would be bound by this.  
 
(13) The Chairman stated that a further meeting of the Committee would be held to 
consider the draft proposal before it was published for the meeting of the County 
Council on 17 July 2014. 
 
(14) RESOLVED that Officers be instructed to prepare a proposal for submission to 
the County Council meeting on 17 July 2014 based on the Council size remaining at 
84 Members and that as part of this proposal the LGBCE be asked to note this 
Council’s preference for single Member divisions where possible. 
 



 

3 

  
 
 
 


